ongoing and new insurance risks that are being subjected to the risk management and mitigation tools
used to monitor loss or adverse changes in the value of insurance liabilities, due to inadequate pricing
and provisioning assumptions, and monitored and maintained through adequate risk management,
and internal control frameworks.

C.2.1 Pricing Risk

Pricing Risk is defined as the risk that premiums set cannot adequately cover the cost of probable
claims.  GPI pricing risk exposure is deemed material due to the high ratio of investment funds in
relation to annual premium, mostly driven by the long tail nature of the GPI portfolio. GPI
manages the risk by ensuring it maintains a time-matched concentrated portfolio and utilises the
resources of high calibre investment managers. The investment managers are provided with the
appropriate mandate detailing GPI’s risk appetite and corresponding risk thresholds. The
investment mandate is set to capital protection on a low-risk strategy.

For the small amount of property owned an external annual valuation, carried out by a RICS
surveyor, is obtained, with management assessing the valuation for property in the intervening
periods.

May 20, 2022 27

The KH SII Group and GPI’s sensitivity to a 10%/5% increase and decrease on market prices is as
follows:

Increase/(decrease) in
own funds (capital)

Increase/(decrease) in
own funds (capital)

2021 (£’000)
2020 (£’000) -

restated5

5% increase in movement in fair value of debt
securities

607 694

5% decrease in movement in fair value of debt
securities

(607) (694)

10% increase in movement in fair value of debt
securities

1,215 1,387

10% decrease in movement in fair value of debt
securities

(1,215) (1,387)

A 5% / 10% decrease to market prices creates a reverse effect of the above to the own funds.  The
KH SII Group’s method for sensitivity to pricing risk management has not changed significantly
over the financial year.

C.2.2 Reserve Risk

Reserve Risk is defined as the risk that the current reserves are insufficient to cover their run-off.
GPI carries out a number of stress tests on its reserves, the stress tests carried out provide
understanding and output of significant analytical changes due to changes in the key deliverables.
As this is heavily assumption based dependent on historical data, or estimations of stressed